

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE CENTERLINE HOLDING COMPANY)
SECURITIES LITIGATION)

Consolidated C.A.
No. 08-CV-00505 (SAS)

LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE
CONSOLIDATED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT

BERGER & MONTAGUE, P.C.

Sherrie R. Savett

ssavett@bm.net

Barbara A. Podell

bpodell@bm.net

Eric Lechtzin

elechtzin@bm.net

1622 Locust Street

Philadelphia, PA 19103

Tel. (215) 875-3000

Fax (215) 875-4604

LABATON SUCHAROW LLP

Lawrence A. Sucharow (LS-1726)

lsucharow@labaton.com

Joseph Sternberg (JS-0144)

jsternberg@labaton.com

Ann E. Gittleman (AG-8367)

agittleman@labaton.com

140 Broadway

New York, NY 10005

Tel. (212) 907-0700

Fax: (212) 818-0477

*Co-Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiff
Centerline Investor Group and the Class*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT. 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 3

ARGUMENT. 6

I. STANDARDS ON A MOTION TO DISMISS. 6

II. BASED ON THE WELL PLEADED ALLEGATIONS OF THE COMPLAINT, DEFENDANTS HAD A DUTY TO DISCLOSE MATERIAL FACTS ABOUT THE “TRANSFORMATIONAL TRANSACTION” THAT WAS “IN THE WORKS”. 7

A. The Concealed Information Rendered Defendants’ Public Statements Materially Misleading and Gave Rise to a Duty to Disclose. 7

1. The Undisclosed Facts About Project Spinnaker Were Material. 9

2. Defendants Had a Duty to Disclose Facts Necessary to Make Their Statements Regarding the Tax-Exempt Bond Portfolio, The Dividend, and the Company’s Liquidity Position Complete and Accurate. 14

3. The Existence of SEC Regulations Does Not Relieve Defendants Of Their Obligation To Speak Truthfully. 15

4. The Absence of a Binding Agreement With Freddie Mac Does Not Relieve Defendants of Their Obligation To Tell the Truth When Speaking About the Bond Portfolio and the Dividend. 17

5. Even a Statement That Is Literally True May Be Misleading. 20

III. LEAD PLAINTIFF HAS MORE THAN ADEQUATELY PLED SCIENTER. 22

A. Standards For Pleading Scienter. 22

B.	Lead Plaintiff Pleads Specific Facts that Constitute Strong Evidence of Defendants’ Conscious Misbehavior or Recklessness.	23
1.	Lead Plaintiff Specifically Alleges Defendants’ Knowledge of Facts or Access To Information Contradicting Their Public Statements.	23
2.	Defendants’ Admission That the Sale of the Tax-Exempt Bond Portfolio Was a “Transformational Transaction” That Had Been “In the Works” Since at Least Early 2007 Compels a Strong Inference of Scienter.	25
3.	The Tax-Exempt Bond Portfolio and Project Spinnaker Were at the Core of Centerline’s Business, and the Magnitude of the Sale to Freddie Mac Gives Rise to a Strong Inference of Scienter.	26
C.	The Complaint Alleges Defendants’ Motive to Commit Fraud.. . . .	29
IV.	LEAD PLAINTIFF ADEQUATELY PLED LOSS CAUSATION.. . . .	33
A.	The Standard for Pleading Loss Causation.	33
B.	Lead Plaintiff Has Sufficiently Alleged that the Price of Centerline Stock Declined After the Disclosure of Previously Hidden Facts.. . . .	34
V.	THE COMPLAINT ALLEGES CONTROL PERSON LIABILITY AGAINST THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS.	38
	CONCLUSION.	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

60223 Trust v. Goldman Sachs,
540 F. Supp. 2d 449 (S.D.N.Y. 2007). 37

In re AIG Advisor Group Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 1213395 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 25, 2007). 16

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
503 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2007). 37

ATSI Communs., Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.,
493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).. 7

Acito v. IMCERA Group,
47 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995).. 32

Ackerman v. Schwartz,
947 F.2d 841 (7th Cir. 1991). 17

Aldridge v. A.T. Cross Corp.,
284 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2002). 24, 25, 26

In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.,
406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005). 9

In re American Express Co. Sec. Litig.,
2008 WL 4501928 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2008).. 27

In re Ashanti Goldfields Sec. Litig.,
184 F. Supp. 2d 247 (E.D.N.Y. 2002). 27

In re Ashanti Goldfields Sec. Litig.,
2004 WL 626810 (E.D.N.Y. March 30, 2004). 32

Atlantic Gypsum Co., Inc. v. Lloyds International Corp.,
753 F. Supp. 505 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).. 31

In re Atlas Air Worldwide Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
324 F. Supp. 2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2004). 24, 27

Basic Inc. v. Levinson,
485 U.S. 224 (1988)..... 2, 18, 19

Bay Harbour Management LLC v. Carothers,
2008 WL 2566557 (2d Cir. June 24, 2008)..... 32

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)..... 7

Benzon v. Morgan Stanley Distributings,
420 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 16

Berson v. Applied Signal Technology, Inc.,
527 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 27

Blanchard v. Edgemark Finance Corp.,
1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1096 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 3, 1999)..... 19

In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. Sec. Litig.,
2008 WL 3884384 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2008)..... passim

Brodsky v. Yahoo! Inc.,
2008 WL 4531815 (N.D. CA. Oct. 7, 2008)..... 9

Brumbaugh v. Wave System Corp.,
416 F. Supp. 2d 239 (D. Mass. 2006)..... 14

Caiola v. Citibank, N.A.,
295 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 8, 9

Caremark, Inc., v. Coram Healthcare Corp.,
113 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 12, 13

Castellano v. Young & Rubicam, Inc.,
257 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 10, 21

In re China Life Sec. Litig.,
2008 WL 4066919 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2008)..... 38

In re Columbia Sec. Litig.,
155 F.R.D. 466 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)..... 8

In re Columbia Sec. Litig.,
747 F. Supp. 237 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)..... 18

*Communs. Workers of America Plan for Emples. Pensions & Death Bens.
v. CSK Automobile Corp.*,
525 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (D. Ariz. 2007). 22

In re Converium Holding AG Sec. Litig.,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67660 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2007)..... 13, 26, 35

Cosmas v. Hassett,
886 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1989) 27

In re Credit Suisse First Boston Corp. Securities Litig.,
1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16560 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 1998). 8

Davidoff v. Farina,
2005 WL 2030501 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2005)..... 31

Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo,
544 U.S. 336 (2005)..... 33, 36

In re eSpeed, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
457 F. Supp. 2d 266 (S.D.N.Y. 2006). 31, 35

Emergent Capital Management, LLC v. Stonepath Group, Inc.,
343 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 35

Flamm v. Eberstadt,
814 F.2d 1169 (7th Cir. 1987). 19

Fogarazzo v. Lehman Brothers, Inc.,
341 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2004). 20

Ganino v. Citizens Utilities Co.,
228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 10

Garber v. Legg Mason,
537 F. Supp. 2d 597 (S.D.N.Y. 2008). 38

Geiger v. Solomon-Page Group,
933 F. Supp. 1180 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 25

Glazer v. Formica Corp.,
964 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 8, 20

Glidepath Holding B.V. v. Spherion Corp.,
2007 WL 2176072 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2007). 31

Greebel v. FTP Software, Inc.,
194 F.3d 185 (1st Cir. 1999). 32

Greenberg v. Crossroad System,
364 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2004). 36

Guerra v. Teradyne, Inc.,
2004 WL 1467069 (D. Mass. Jan. 16, 2004)..... 35

Hall v. Children's Place Retail Stores, Inc.,
2008 WL 2791526 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2008). 24

Hampshire Equity Partners II, L.P. v. Teradyne, Inc.,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5261 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2005). 33

Hershfang v. Citicorp,
767 F. Supp.1251 (S.D.N.Y. 1991). 14

In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.,
241 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2003). 6

Internet Law Library, Inc. v. Southridge Capital Management, LLC,
223 F. Supp. 2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2002). 31

In re JPMorgan Chase Sec. Litig.,
363 F. Supp. 2d 595 (S.D.N.Y. 2005). 27

Joffe v. Lehman Brothers, Inc.,
2005 WL 1492101 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2005). 37, 38

Katz v. Image Innovations Holdings, Inc.,
542 F. Supp. 2d 269 (S.D.N.Y. 2008). 28

Kronfeld v. TransWorld Airlines, Inc.,
832 F.2d 736 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 18

Lapin v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.,
506 F. Supp. 2d 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2006). 14

Lattanzio v. Deloitte & Touche LLP,
476 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007).. . . . 37

Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,
396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).. . . . 33, 35, 37

In re MCI WorldCom, Inc., Sec. Litig.,
93 F. Supp. 2d 276 (E.D.N.Y. 2000). 21

Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs, Inc.,
513 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008). 6, 22, 27

Manavazian v. ATEC Group, Inc.,
160 F. Supp. 2d 468 (E.D.N.Y. 2001). 19

McMahan & Co. v. Warehouse Entertainment,
900 F.2d 576 (2d Cir. 1990).. . . . 8, 20, 21

In re Medimmune, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
873 F. Supp. 953 (D. Md. 1995). 21

Medis Investor Group v. Medis Technologies, Ltd.,
2008 WL 3861364 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2008).. . . . 28

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
568 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2008). 37

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
2008 WL 2324111 (S.D.N.Y. June 4, 2008). 37

Metzler Investment GMBH v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.,
540 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008). 9

In re Morgan Stanley & Van Kampen Mutual Fund Securities Litig.,
2006 WL 1008138 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2006). 24

Nanopierce Technologies, Inc. v. Southridge Capital Management LLC,
2002 WL 31819207 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2002). 31

In re Nortel Networks,
 238 F. Supp. 2d 613 (S.D.N.Y. 2003). 29

Novak v. Kasaks,
 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).. 23, 24, 29

In re Openwave System Sec. Litig.,
 528 F. Supp. 2d 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2007). 35

In re Par Pharms. Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 733 F. Supp. 668 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).. 87

In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.,
 376 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2005). 33, 38

Press v. Quick & Reilly, Inc.,
 218 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2000).. 16

In re Quintel Entertainment, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 72 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 1999). 14

In re Read-Rite Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 335 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2003). 25

Reiss v. Pan America World Airways, Inc.,
 711 F.2d 11 (2d Cir. 1983).. 19

Riggs v. Termeer,
 2004 WL 540490 (S.D.N.Y. March 17, 2004). 21

Robbins v. Moore Medical Corp.,
 788 F. Supp. 179 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).. 31

Roeder v. Alpha Industries, Inc.,
 814 F.2d 22 (1st Cir. 1987). 14, 16

Rothman v. Gregor,
 220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000).. 28

Rubinstein v. Collins,
 20 F.3d 160 (5th Cir. 1994). 8

SEC v. Geon Industrial, Inc.,
531 F.2d 39 (2d Cir. 1976)..... 18

San Leandro Emergency Medical Group Profit Sharing Plan v. Phillip Morris Cos.,
75 F.3d 801 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 20

Santa Fe Industrial, Inc. v. Green,
430 U.S. 462 (1977)..... 19

In re Sara Lee Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2006 WL 1980199 (N.D. Ill. July 10, 2006). 38

In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.,
252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 25

In re Scottish Re Group Sec. Litig.,
524 F. Supp. 2d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2007). 28

In re Sears, Roebuck & Co. Sec. Litig.,
291 F. Supp. 2d 722 (N.D. Ill. 2003)..... 27

Semerenko v. Cendant Corp.,
223 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 18

Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp,
25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 23, 32, 33

Sloman v. Presstek, Inc.,
2007 WL 2740047 (D.N.H. Sept. 18, 2007). 22

South Ferry LP, Number 2 v. Killinger,
542 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 27

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007)..... 6, 22, 26, 27, 29

In re The Warnaco Group Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 37

In re Time Warner Inc., Sec. Litig.,
9 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1993)..... passim

Transit Rail, LLC v. Marsala,
 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52822 (W.D.N.Y. July 20, 2007)..... 26

In re Veeco Instruments, Inc., Sec. Litig.,
 235 F.R.D. 220 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 24

Ventry v. Sands (In re Canandaigua Sec. Litig.,
 944 F. Supp. 1202 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 20

In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.,
 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7015 (S.D.N.Y. April 22, 2004)..... 25

Weiner v. Quaker Oats Co.,
 129 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 13, 17, 19, 21

Wilson v. Bernstock,
 195 F. Supp. 2d 619 (D.N.J. 2002). 32

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 294 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2003). 9, 21, 35

In re Xcel Energy, Inc. Securities, Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
 286 F. Supp. 2d 1047 (D. Minn. 2003). 10, 15

In re Xerox Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 165 F. Supp. 2d 208 (D. Conn. 2001). 14, 24

STATUTES

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5. 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 (a). 38
